RESOLUTION NO. 48-13 CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSORED BY COUNCILMEMBER Dong Cline ON THE 16th DAY OF Systember, 2013.
A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF CENTERVILLE AND THE KLEINGERS GROUP FOR PROFESSIONAL DESIGN SERVICES FOR THE FEEDWIRE ROAD IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT.
WHEREAS, the City of Centerville is in need of roadway improvements to properly and safely support increases in traffic due to the development of Cornerstone North on the northeast corner at Wilmington Pike and Feedwire Road; and
WHEREAS, the City solicited requests for proposals for design services for said area and determined that the low and best proposal was submitted by The Kleingers Group of Dayton and West Chester, Ohio; and
WHEREAS, an Agreement will be executed by the City Manager with The Kleingers Group, to provide design services and construction documents for said project.
NOW, THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY RESOLVES:
Section 1. That upon the City Manager's determination and discretion that conditions have been met to proceed with the Feedwire Road Improvements Project, the proposal for professional design services submitted by The Kleingers Group to complete construction documents for Feedwire Road Improvements at a contract amount not to exceed \$98,326.00, is hereby accepted and the City Manager is authorized to do all things necessary to execute said contract.
Section 2. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to add to the fee up to an additional \$9,800.00, which is approximately 10% of the proposal, if extra work becomes necessary.
Section 3. This resolution becomes effective on the earliest date allowed by law.
PASSED this

ATTEST:

Deba a James

Clerk of Council, City of Centerville, Ohio

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Resolution Number 48-/3, passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, on the /// day of System Lory, 2013.

Clerk of Council

Approved as to form, consistency with the Charter and Constitutional Provisions.

Department of Law Scott A. Liberman Municipal Attorney